

Office of the Town Clerk

Onorina Z. Maloney, CMMC Town Clerk 50 Billerica Road Chelmsford, MA 01824-3190 978-250-5205 FAX 978-250-5208

Raymonde R. Legrand Assistant Town Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I, Onorina Z. Maloney, Town Clerk of Chelmsford, Massachusetts do hereby certify the following vote taken under Article 17 at the October 20 second adjourned session of the 2011 Fall Annual Town Meeting held at the Chelmsford Senior Center 75 Groton Road, North Chelmsford. The meeting was called to order at 7:30 pm by Moderator Richard DeFreitas. The electronic devices recorded 124 Town Meeting Representatives which satisfied the quorum of 82.

ARTICLE 17:

Town Manager Paul E. Cohen moves that the Town amend Section 195-73 of the Chelmsford Zoning Bylaw by amending the Table of Use Regulations Within the Aquifer Protection District Principal or Accessory Use 2. by inserting the words "public works" after the words "provision of public water," so that the paragraph reads as follows:

2. Generation, treatment, disposal or storage of toxic or hazardous materials or waste, except for the following: municipal uses associated with the provision of public water, <u>public works</u>, and sanitary sewer services; very small quantity generators, as defined by 310 CMR 30.00; waste oil retention facilities required by MGL c. 21, § 52A; treatment works approved by the Department of Environmental Protection designed in accordance with 314 CMR 5.00 for the treatment of contaminated groundwater or surface water; and household hazardous waste collection centers or events operated pursuant to 310 CMR 30.390

Board of Selectmen and Planning Board recommend approval. Finance Committee has no recommendation

The voting electronic devices recorded the following votes:

Yes:

140

No:

0

Abstentions:

2

Article 17 carried by unanimous vote.

The above vote was taken at the October 20th second session of the 2011 Fall Annual Town Meeting held at the Chelmsford Senior Center 75 Groton Road, North Chelmsford.